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Management's Statement 

The Board of Directors and the Executive Board have today considered and adopted the Annual Report of LINDBERG 

A/S  for the financial year 1 January — 31 December 2023. 

The Annual Report is prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act. 

In our opinion, the Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the financial position at 31 December 2023 of the 

Company and of the results of the Company operations and cash flows for 2023. 

In our opinion, the Management review includes a fair review of the matters to which the report relates. 

We recommend that the Annual Report be adopted at the Annual General Meeting. 

Abyhøj, 28 June 2024 

Executive Board 

Board of Directors 
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Independent Auditor's Report 

To the Shareholders of LINDBERG  A/S 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company at 31 De-

cember 2023, and of the results of the Company's operations and cash flows for the financial year 1 January - 31 De-

cember 2023 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act. 

We have audited the Financial Statements of LINDBERG  A/S  for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023, 

which comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of cash flows, statement of changes in equity and notes, 

including a summary of significant accounting policies ("financial statements"). 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional require-

ments applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in 

the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of 

the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' International Code of Eth-

ics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional ethical requirements applicable in Denmark, and we 

have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe 

that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Statement on Management's Review 

Management is responsible for Management's Review. 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover Management's Review, and we do not express any form of 

assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read Management's Review and, in 

doing so, consider whether Management's Review is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our 

knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether Management's Review provides the information required under 

the Danish Financial Statements Act. 

Based on the work we have performed, in our view, Management's Review is in accordance with the Financial State-

ments and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statements Act. We did 

not identify any material misstatement in Management's Review. 
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Independent Auditor's Report 

Management's Responsibilities for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation of Financial Statements that give a true and fair view in accordance 

with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for such internal control as Management determines is necessary to 

enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 

error. 

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a 

going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of ac-

counting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the Company or to 

cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Rea-

sonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs 

and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 

reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we 

exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 

design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 

appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 

fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are ap-

propriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Com-

pany's internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and 

related disclosures made by Management. 
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Independent Auditor's Report 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the 
financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to 
events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If 
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the 
related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our 
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future 

events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial statements, including the disclosures, 
and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a 

true and fair view. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing 
of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify dur-
ing our audit. 

Aarhus, 28 June 2024 

PricewaterhouseCoopers 

Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab 

CVR No 33 77 12 31 

Henrik Kragh 

State Authorised Public Accountant 

mne26783 
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Financial Highlights 

Seen over a five-year period, the development of the Company is described by the following financial highlights: 

Key figures 

Profit/loss 

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 

TDKK TDKK TDKK TDKK TDKK 

Revenue 903.894 808.462 718.513 509.045 604.090 

Gross profit/loss 512.485 443.971 380.033 240.120 255.720 

Operating profit/loss 353.053 307.110 193.767 93.796 101.833 

Profit/loss before financial income and expenses 

363.138 315.673 204.008 100.999 110.134 

Net financials -4.431 -6.190 -5.265 -13.798 -2.549 

Net profit/loss for the year 279.599 240.980 154.720 67.853 82.989 

Balance sheet 

     

Balance sheet total 806.516 602.154 468.390 447.625 581.478 

Equity 668.804 489.205 248.224 188.504 215.651 

Investment in property, plant and equipment 11.110 47.268 11.169 13.759 19.118 

Number of employees 205 195 180 192 197 

Ratios 

     

Gross margin 56,7% 54,9% 52,9% 47,2% 42,3% 

Profit margin 40,2% 39,0% 28,4% 19,8% 18,2% 

Return on assets 45,0% 52,4% 43,6% 22,6% 18,9% 

Solvency ratio 82,9% 81,2% 53,0% 42,1% 37,1% 

Return on equity 48,3% 65,4% 70,9% 33,6% 40,2% 

The ratios have been prepared in accordance with the recommendations and guidelines issued by the Danish 

Society of Financial Analysts. For definitions, see under accounting policies. 
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Management Review 

Key activities 

The company produces and sells eye wear, machines and accessories. 

Development in the year 

The income statement of the Company for 2023 shows a profit of  DKK  279,599,300, and at 31 December 2023 the 

balance sheet of the Company shows equity of  DKK  668,803,913. The result is satisfying. 

There has been no extraordinary events in 2023. 

Special risks - operating risks and financial risks 

Staff 

Both staff and management are valued as important resources, and especially retention and development of key staff 

in the Company's core business areas are important. 

Market risks 

The Company operates in a market where the ability to deliver unique eyewear design is crucial to maintain and ex-

pand the market position. Considerable resources are therefore spent on developing and marketing the products. 

The Company moreover protects its design and technology by registering intellectual property rights worldwide. The 

Company continuously monitors competitors' use of its intellectual property rights, and the Company's policy is to 

take legal proceedings against any violation thereof. 

Foreign exchange risks 

The Company's base currency is  DKK.  The Company is exposed to exchange risks in respect of a number of foreign cur-

rencies, primarily  USD  and EUR. 

The risks relate to future commercial payments. 

When possible, efforts are made to reduce the risks through a natural match of sales and purchases in the same cur-

rency. 

Global economy 

LINDBERG products are long-lasting consumer goods in the exclusive end of the price range, and the Company is thus 

affected by developments in private consumption in Europe, the USA and Asia. 

The Company is affected by movements in international freight rates and import duties as well as any trade barriers in 

the individual countries. 



Management Review 

Credit risks 

The Company's credit risks relate primarily to financial assets such as trade receivables. Credit risks related to financial 

assets correspond to the values recognized in the balance sheet. 

The Company has no significant risks relating to a single customer or business partner. The Company's policy on as-

suming credit risks means that all major customers are regularly rated, and that only recognized financial partners are 

used. 

Expected development 

The company expects a result for 2024 that is on the same level as 2023. 

Intellectual capital resources 

LINDBERG  A/S'  most important intellectual capital resources include the following: 

The ability to design innovative and individual eyewear which is appreciated by both opticians and consumers and 

makes life easier for eyewear users worldwide. 

The Company also has extensive knowledge of working with precious metals such as titanium, gold and platinum in 

order to be able to deliver a unique design verging on the possible. 

The Company's ability to deliver the eyewear on time and at the quality agreed is also an important area that is con-

stantly being developed. 

Finally, the Company's ability to develop and retain key staff and sales consultants are important. 

All of these assets are of great importance to the ability to maintain and expand the current market position and thus 

also to the future value creation. 

Statement of corporate social responsibility 

The business model of the Company is the supply of eyewear and accessories to consumers worldwide with a unique 

eyewear design using top quality materials. The business model comprises development, design, procurement, pro-

duction, marketing and distribution to leading opticians. Emphasis is placed on unique solutions, and in-house pro-

cesses are preferred to enable the Company to offer eyewear customized to the individual eyewear user and pro-

duced only when the Company receives the specific order from the optician. The Company distributes directly to opti-

cians in Europe and through group enterprises to customers outside Europe. 
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Management Review 

The Company currently prepares informal mapping and assessment of the most significant risks to the Company's on-

going development. This assessment comprises comparison of probability and effect in respect of relevant subjects 

such as aspects of corporate social responsibility (CSR) and especially the environment and climate change, human 

rights, social matters and anti-corruption actions. No significant risks have been identified in respect of CSR as the im-

pact of the Company's production on the environment and climate is not considered material. The Company moreo-

ver operates at thoroughly regulated locations where the authorities are checking the corporate sector's compliance 

with legislation, and where collective bargaining agreements are made covering human rights. The Company is a B2B 

company and, therefore, corruption incidents are rare. More specifically, the Company has not experienced any at-

tempts in recent years. The exposure is not considered to be of such an extent that it would require the preparation of 

policies in the individual CSR areas. Consequently, the Company has not laid down any formal due diligence proce-

dures or formal KPIs in connection with its CSR efforts. 

The Company expect in the coming year to adopt the policies and guidelines on this area from Kering Group. 

The Company respects human rights, social matters, the environment and climate as well as anticorruption actions in 

its decisions and viewpoints. It has no formalized policy in the area, but focuses on complying with current rules and 

on being a responsible company through the display of good behavior every day. Since the Company's formation, it 

has focused particularly on using skin-friendly materials so that users of LINDBERG eyewear avoid allergies or other 

inconveniences as a result of using eyewear. 

The Group has a defined management policy to promote and hire managers of both genders as long as the Group's 

activities are managed at all times by those best qualified to do so. 

The Company expect in the coming year to adopt the policies and guidelines on this area from Kering Group. 

Statement on gender composition of Board of Directors and Other Management levels 

The Board of Directors is the superior management body of LINDBERG  A/S.  At present none of the three general as-

sembly elected members of the Board of Directors are women, thus unchanged from 2022. LINBDERG  A/S  has set a 

target of minimum 33 % female board members in 2025. Since the takeover by KERING Eyewear S.p.A, LINDBERG  A/S 

has been assessing the optimal composition for the Board of Directors, which is a reason for the target of female 

members not being realised at this stage. Going forward, the board will nominate suitable female candidates for the 

board at future general meetings to achieve the goal. 
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Management Review 

At the newly expanded Executive management level, one out of three members are female. Whilst at other manage-

ment levels the company's objective is to ensure a gender distribution that is representative for the entire LINDBERG 

A/S  organisation. The Company is obliged to prepare a policy to increase the representation of the under-represented 

gender at the Company's other management levels. Accordingly, the company has a policy of promoting and recruit-

ing managers of both genders, so the Company's activities are always managed by those most qualified to do so. 

At present, the under-represented gender share is 43 % in other management compared to 50 % in the total organisa-

tion. This compares to an under-represented gender share in the other management levels of 38 % and 49 % in the 

total organisation last year. In 2023 a clear set of goals have been communicated and improvements to the target 

have been realised from 2022 to 2023 through unbiased recruitment dependent upon skills and experience. 

In the management group the underrepresented gender share is 40%. A gender distribution between the genders of 

40/60% is by the Danish Business Authorities considered to be equal. Hence, the target has been reached. 

Board of Directors 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 

Members 3 

    

Underrepresented gender (%) 0% 

    

Target (%) 33% 

    

Target year 2025 

    

Executive and other management 

 

Members 10 

    

Underrepresented gender (%) 40% 

    

Target (%) 40% 

    

Target year 2025 

    

Comparison figures for 2019-2022 have not been listed in accordance with section 99b paragraph 7. 

Subsequent events 

No events materially affecting the assessment of the Annual Report have occurred after the balance sheet date. 

Statutory statement on data ethics 

The Company does not collect large amounts of data about consumers, the market, etc. We do not use artificial intel-

ligence or other advanced methods to analyze sensitive data in relation to individual persons. Therefore, the Company 

does not have a formalized policy on data ethics. However, the Company has a GDPR policy in place. 

The company expect in the coming year to adopt the policies and guidelines on this area from Kering Group. 
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Income Statement 1 January - 31 December 

 

Note 2023 2022 

DKK TDKK 

Revenue 1 903.894.490 808.462 

Other operating income 

 

10.084.532 8.563 

Expenses for raw materials and consumables 

 

-210.955.857 -190.984 

Other external expenses 

 

-190.538.438 -182.070 

Gross profit/loss 

 

512.484.727 443.971 

Staff expenses 2 -131.311.822 -110.712 

Depreciation 3 -18.035.369 -17.587 

Profit before financial income and expenses 

 

363.137.536 315.673 

Financial income 4 2.513.563 1.222 

Financial expenses 5 -6.944.589 -7.412 

Profit/loss before tax 

 

358.706.510 309.482 

Tax on profit/loss for the year 6 -79.107.210 -68.501 

Net profit/loss for the year 

 

279.599.300 240.981 
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Balance sheet 31 December 

Assets 
Note 2023 2022 

DKK TDKK 

Acquired other rights 

 

18.480.000 20.880 

Software 

 

341.650 459 

Intangible assets 8 18.821.650 21.339 

Land and Building 

 

3.702.964 3.652 

Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment 

 

60.614.981 85.540 

Leasehold improvements 

 

3.322.539 3.212 

Prepayments 

 

26.732.564 0 

Tangible assets 9 94.373.048 92.404 

Other fixed asset investments 10 6.322 6 

Other receivables 10 1.552.823 1.475 

Financial assets 

 

1.559.145 1.481 

Fixed assets 

 

114.753.843 115.224 

Stocks 11 240.847.496 226.839 

Trade receivables 

 

66.065.565 97.026 

Receivables from group enterprises 

 

173.130.137 26.619 

Other receivables 

 

3.535.598 4.103 

Deferred tax asset 12 7.191.900 7.896 

Corporation tax 

 

0 2.054 

Prepayments 13 3.788.927 3.621 

Receivables 

 

253.712.127 141.320 

Cash at bank and in hand 

 

197.202.409 118.772 

Currents assets 

 

691.762.032 486.930 

Assets 

 

806.515.875 602.154 
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Balance sheet 31 December 

Liabilities and equity 
Note 2023 2022 

DKK TDKK 

Share capital 

 

500.000 500 

Retained earnings 

 

668.303.913 388.705 

Proposed dividend for the year 

 

0 100.000 

Equity 

 

668.803.913 489.205 

Other provisions 14 3.874.938 3.503 

Provisions 

 

3.874.938 3.503 

Trade payables 

 

53.036.760 52.173 

Payables to group enterprises 

 

0 29.993 

Corporation tax 

 

46.349.138 0 

Other payables 

 

34.451.126 27.280 

Short-term debt 

 

133.837.024 109.446 

Debt 

 

133.837.024 109.446 

Liabilities and equity 

 

806.515.875 602.154 

Distribution of profit 7 

  

Contigent assets, liabilities and other financial obligations 17 

  

Related parties 18 

  

Accounting policies 19 
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Statement of changes in equity 

 

Share capital 

Retained 

earnings 

Proposed 

dividend for the 

year Total 

Equity 

    

Equity at 1st January 500.000 388.704.613 100.000.000 489.204.613 

Ordinary dividend paid 0 0 -100.000.000 -100.000.000 

Net profit/loss for the year 0 279.599.300 0 279.599.300 

Equity at 31 December 500.000 668.303.913 0 668.803.913 
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Cash Flows  (DKK  '000) 

 

Note 2023 2022 

Profit for the year 

 

279.599 240.981 

Adjustments 15 101.166 92.253 

Change in working capital 16 -120.831 -49.604 

Cash flows from operating activities before financial 
income and expenses 

 

259.934 283.630 

Financial income 

 

2.514 1.222 

Financial expenses 

 

-6.945 -7.413 

Cash flows from ordinary activities 

 

255.503 277.439 

Corporation tax paid 

 

-30.000 -116.272 

Cash flows from operating activities 

 

225.503 161.167 

Purchase of intangible assets 

 

0 0 

Purchase of fixed asset investments 

 

-17.487 -47.268 

Sale of tangible assets 

 

408 25 

Cash flows from investing activities 

 

-17.080 -47.243 

Payment of loan from group  entreprises 

 

0 0 

Loan from group  entreprises 

 

-29.993 -72.999 

Dividend paid 

 

-100.000 0 

Cash flows from financing activities 

 

-129.993 -72.999 

Change in cash and cash equivalents 

 

78.431 40.924 

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 

 

118.772 77.847 

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 

 

197.202 118.772 

Cash and cash equivalents are specified as follows: 

   

Cash at bank and in hand 

 

197.202 118.772 

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 

 

197.202 118.772 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

 

2023 2022 

1 Revenue 

Revenue 

DKK TDKK 

903.894.490 808.462 

    

903.894.490 808.462 

In accordance with section 96(1) of the Danish Financial Statements Acts, disclosures on revenue broken 

down by business segments are not provided as the Company's Executive Board and Board of Directors 

assess that such disclosures would be very detrimental to the Company. 

2 Staff expenses 

  

Wages and salaries 119.821.467 101.721 

Pensions 9.748.930 7.145 

Other social security expenses 1.648.730 1.630 

Other staff expenses 92.695 215 

 

131.311.822 110.712 

Average number of employees 205 195 

Remuneration to Executive Management and the Board of Directors 

  

Salaries and other remuneration 4.946.177 

 

Remuneration to the Executive Board has not been disclosed for the comparative figures in accordance 

with section 98B(3) of the Danish Financial Statements Act. 

3 Depreciation 

  

Amortisation of intangible assets 2.517.360 4.509 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 15.518.009 13.078 

 

18.035.369 17.587 

Which is specified as follows: 

  

Acquired other rights 2.400.000 2.400 

Software 117.360 2.109 

Buildings 107.104 106 

Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment 13.766.842 11.319 

Leasehold improvements 1.644.063 1.653 

 

18.035.369 17.587 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

4 Financial income 

2023 2022 
DKK TDKK 

 

Other financial income 2.513.563 1.222 

  

2.513.563 1.222 

5 Financial expenses 

   

Interest paid to group enterprises 160.650 1.842 

 

Other financial expenses 35.159 1.588 

 

Exchange adjustments, net 6.748.780 3.982 

  

6.944.589 7.412 

6 Tax on profit/loss for the year 

   

Current tax for the year 78.402.785 67.946 

 

Deferred tax for the year 704.425 555 

  

79.107.210 68.501 

7 Distribution of profit 

   

Proposed dividend for the year 0 100.000 

 

Retained earnings 279.599.300 140.981 

  

279.599.300 240.981 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

8 Intangible assets 

  

Acquired other 

rights Software 
DKK DKK 

 

Cost at 1 January 24.000.000 23.399.481 

 

Additions for the year 0 0 

 

Cost at 31 December 24.000.000 23.399.481 

 

Impairment losses and amortisation at 1 January 3.120.000 22.940.471 

 

Amortisation for the year 2.400.000 117.360 

 

Impairment losses and amortisation at 31 December 5.520.000 23.057.831 

 

Carrying amount at 31 December 18.480.000 341.650 

9 Tangible assets 

  

Other fixtures 

and fittings, 

Land and tools and 

buildings equipment 

Leasehold 

improve-ments Prepayments 

 

DKK DKK DKK DKK 

Cost at 1 January 5.269.835 189.315.171 22.476.081 0 

Additions for the year 158.500 10.015.935 935.170 22.574.749 

Disposals for the year 0 -4.262.209 0 -25.175 

Transfers in the year 0 -5.002.447 819.459 4.182.990 

Group transfers in the year 0 -15.041.594 0 0 

Cost at 31 December 5.428.335 175.024.856 24.230.710 26.732.564 

Impairment losses and depreciation at 

    

1 January 1.618.267 103.774.962 19.264.108 0 

Depreciation for the year 107.104 13.766.842 1.644.063 0 
Reversal of impairment and 

depreciation of sold assets 0 -3.131.929 0 0 

Impairment losses and amortisation at 

    

31 December 1.725.371 114.409.875 20.908.171 0 

Carrying amount at 31 December 3.702.964 60.614.981 3.322.539 26.732.564 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

10 Other fixed asset investments 

Cost at 1 January 

Cost at 31 December 

Carrying amount at 31 December 

Other fixed asset 

investments 

Other receivables 

DKK 

6.322 

DKK 

1.552.823 

6.322 1.552.823 

6.322 1.552.823 

 

2023 2022 

 

DKK TDKK 

11 Stocks 

  

Raw materials and consumables 141.845.655 122.481 

Work in progress 49.252.946 55.808 

Finished goods and goods for resale 49.748.895 48.550 

 

240.847.496 226.839 

12 Deferred tax assets 

  

Deferred tax asset at 1 January 7.896.325 8.451 

Amounts recognised in the income statement for the year -704.425 -555 

Amounts recognised in equity for the year 0 0 

Deferred tax asset at 31 December 7.191.900 7.896 

Deferred tax assets relate to temporary differences in primarily inventories. The temporary differences are 

expected to be offset by future operations. 

Deferred tax is calculated using the tax rate, at which the temporary differences are expected to be realized. 

13 Prepayments 

Prepayments consist of prepaid expenses concerning rent, insurance premiums, subscriptions and interest 

as well. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

 

2023 2022 

14 Other provisions 
DKK TDKK 

Provisions regarding returned goods 552.000 711 

Provisions regarding warranty costs 3.027.000 2.792 

Other 295.938 0 

 

3.874.938 3.503 

The provisions are expected to mature as follows: 

  

Within 1 year 3.798.937 3.503 

 

3.798.937 3.503 

15 Cash flow - Adjustments 

  

Financial income -2.513.563 -1.222 

Financial expenses 6.944.589 7.412 

Depreciations 17.627.723 17.562 

Tax on profit/loss for the year 79.107.210 68.501 

 

101.165.959 92.253 

16 Cash flow - Change in working capital 

  

Change in stock -14.008.895 -70.855 

Change in trade receivable, other receivables -115.228.528 9.196 

Change in other provisions 371.938 -2.045 

Change in trade payables, other debt 8.034.571 14.099 

 

-120.830.914 -49.605 

17 Contingent assets, liabilities and other financial obligations 

  

Rental and lease obligations 

Lease obligations under operating leases. Total future lease payments: 

  

Within 1 year 1.213.770 1.228 

Between 1 and 5 years 752.127 690 

 

1.965.897 1.917 

Rental obligations, non-cancellation period 4-6 mdr. 2.836.786 2.789 

Other contingent liabilities 

  

The group companies are jointly and severally liable for tax on the jointly taxed incomes etc. of the Kering 

Group companies in Denmark. 

LINDBERG  A/S  has proviced  DKK  500,000 as securities to the Danish Tax Authorities for customer duties 

and other taxes that may arise for the goods covered by the company's customs authorization. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

18 Related parties 

Basis for control 

Controlling interest 

Kering S.A. (France) Ultimate Parent Company 

Transactions 

In accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Acts § 98 C. section 7, transactions with related 

parties are not disclosed, as these are carried out under normal market conditions 

Consolidated Financial Statements: 

The Company is included in the Consolidated Financial Statement of the Parent Company: 

Parent 

 

Domicile Requisitioning of Parent Company's 

Kering S.A. 

 

France https://www.kering.com/en/finance/publi 

LINDBERG  A/S  is directly controlled by Kering Eyewear S.p.A., with registered office in Padova (Italy), 

who is directly controlled by Kering Italia S.p.A., with registered office in Florence (Italy), and indirectly 

controlled by Kering S.A., with registered office in Paris (France). Kering S.A. prepares the consolidated 

financial statements of the larger group that includes the Company. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

19 Accounting Policies 

The Annual Report of LINDBERG  A/S  for 2023 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Fi-

nancial Statements Act applying to large enterprises of reporting class C. 

The accounting policies applied remain unchanged from last year. 

The Financial Statements for 2023 are presented in  DKK. 

Recognition and measurement 

Revenues are recognized in the income statement as earned. Furthermore, value adjustments of financial assets and 

liabilities measured at fair value or amortized cost are recognized. Moreover, all expenses incurred to achieve the 

earnings for the year are recognized in the income statement, including depreciation, amortization, impairment losses 

and provisions as well as reversals due to changed accounting estimates of amounts that have previously been recog-

nized in the income statement. 

Assets are recognized in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits attributable to the asset 

will flow to the Company, and the value of the asset can be measured reliably. 

Liabilities are recognized in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow out of the 

Company, and the value of the liability can be measured reliably. 

Assets and liabilities are initially measured at cost. Subsequently, assets and liabilities are measured as described for 

each item below. 

Translation policies 

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates at the dates of transaction. Exchange differ-

ences arising due to differences between the transaction date rates and the rates at the dates of payment are recog-

nized in financial income and expenses in the income statement. Where foreign exchange transactions are considered 

hedging of future cash flows, the value adjustments are recognized directly in equity. 

Receivables, payables and other monetary items in foreign currencies that have not been settled at the balance sheet 

date are translated at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. Any differences between the exchange rates at 

the balance sheet date and the rates at the time when the receivable or the debt arose are recognized in financial 

income and expenses in the income statement. 

Fixed assets acquired in foreign currencies are measured at the transaction date rates. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

19 Accounting Policies (continued) 

Revenue 

Information on business segments and geographical segments based on the Company's risks and returns and its inter-

nal financial reporting system. Business segments are regarded as the primary segments. 

Income Statement 

Revenue 

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognized when the risks and rewards relating to the goods sold have been trans-

ferred to the purchaser, the revenue can be measured reliably and it is probable that the economic benefits relating 

to the sale will flow to the Company. 

Expenses for raw materials and consumables 

Expenses for raw materials and consumables comprise the raw materials and consumables consumed to achieve rev-

enue for the year. 

Other external expenses 

Other external expenses comprise indirect production costs and expenses for premises, sales and distribution as well 

as office expenses, etc. 

Staff expenses 

Staff expenses comprise wages and salaries as well as payroll expenses. 

Amortization, depreciation and impairment losses 

Amortization, depreciation and impairment losses comprise amortization, depreciation and impairment of intangible 

assets and property, plant and equipment. 

Other operating income and expenses 

Other operating income and other operating expenses comprise items of a secondary nature to the main activities of 

the Company, including gains and losses on the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment. 

Income from investments in subsidiaries 

The item "Income from investments in subsidiaries" in the income statement includes the proportionate share of the 

profit for the year. 



Notes to the Financial Statements 

19 Accounting Policies (continued) 

Financial income and expenses 

Financial income and expenses are recognized in the income statement at the amounts relating to the financial year. 

Tax on profit/loss for the year 

Tax for the year consists of current tax for the year and changes in deferred tax for the year. The tax attributable to 

the profit for the year is recognized in the income statement, whereas the tax attributable to equity transactions is 

recognized directly in equity. 

Balance Sheet 

Intangible assets 

Other rights are measured at the lower of cost less accumulated amortization and recoverable amount. The rights are 

depreciated over 10 years. 

Patents and licenses are measured at the lower of cost less accumulated amortization and recoverable amount. Pa-

tents are amortized over the remaining patent period, and licenses are amortized over the license period; however 

not exceeding 5 years. 

Tangible assets 

Cost comprises the cost of acquisition and expenses directly related to the acquisition up until the time when the as-

set is ready for use. In the case of assets of own construction, cost comprises direct and indirect expenses for labor, 

materials, components and sub-suppliers. 

Depreciation based on cost reduced by any residual value is calculated on a straight-line basis over the expected use-

ful lives of the assets, which are: 

Production buildings 

Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment 

Leasehold improvements 

30 years 

3-10 years 

5 years 

 

Depreciation period and residual value are reassessed annually. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

19 Accounting Policies (continued) 

Impairment of fixed assets 

The carrying amounts of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment are reviewed on an annual basis to de-

termine whether there is any indication of impairment other than that expressed by amortization and depreciation. 

If so, an impairment test is carried out to determine whether the recoverable amount is lower than the carrying 

amount. If so, the asset is written down to its lower recoverable amount. 

The recoverable amount of the asset is calculated as the higher of net selling price and value in use. Where a recover-

able amount cannot be determined for the individual asset, the assets are assessed in the smallest group of assets for 

which a reliable recoverable amount can be determined based on a total assessment. 

Fixed asset investments 

Fixed asset investments, which consist of listed bonds and shares, are measured at their fair values at the balance 

sheet date. Fair value is determined on the basis of the latest quoted market price. 

Investments which are not traded in an active market are measured at the lower of cost and recoverable amount. 

Other fixed asset investments 

Other fixed asset investments consist of deposit. 

Stocks 

Stocks are measured at the lower of cost under the FIFO method and net realizable value. 

The net realizable value of stocks is calculated at the amount expected to be generated by sale of the inventories in 

the process of normal operations with deduction of selling expenses. The net realizable value is determined allowing 

for marketability, obsolescence and development in expected selling price. 

The cost of goods for resale, raw materials and consumables equals landed cost. 

The cost of finished goods and work in progress comprises the cost of raw materials, consumables, and direct labor 

with addition of indirect production costs. Indirect production costs comprise the cost of indirect materials and labor 

as well as maintenance and depreciation of the machinery, factory buildings and equipment used in the manufactur-

ing process as well as costs of factory administration and management. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

19 Accounting Policies (continued) 

Receivables 

Receivables are measured in the balance sheet at the lower of amortized cost and net realizable value, which corre-

sponds to nominal value less provisions for bad debts. 

Prepayments 

Prepayments comprise prepaid expenses concerning rent, insurance premiums, subscriptions and interest. 

Equity 

Dividend 

Dividend distribution proposed by Management for the year is disclosed as a separate equity item. 

Provisions 

Provisions are recognized when - in consequence of an event occurred before or on the balance sheet date - the Com-

pany has a legal or constructive obligation, and it is probable that economic benefits must be given up to settle the 

obligation. 

Other provisions include warranty obligations in respect of repair work within the warranty period of 1 year. Provi-

sions are measured and recognized based on experience with guarantee work. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities 

Deferred income tax is measured using the balance sheet liability method in respect of temporary differences arising 

between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes on the basis 

of the intended use of the asset and settlement of the liability, respectively. 

Deferred tax assets are measured at the value at which the asset is expected to be realized, either by elimination in 

tax on future earnings or by set-off against deferred tax liabilities within the same legal tax entity. 

Deferred tax is measured on the basis of the tax rules and tax rates that will be effective under the legislation at the 

balance sheet date when the deferred tax is expected to crystallize as current tax. Any changes in deferred tax due to 

changes to tax rates are recognized in the income statement or in equity if the deferred tax relates to items recog-

nized in equity. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

19 Accounting Policies (continued) 

Current tax receivables and liabilities 

Current tax liabilities and receivables are recognized in the balance sheet as the expected taxable income for the year 

adjusted for tax on taxable incomes for prior years and tax paid on account. Extra payments and repayment under the 

on-account taxation scheme are recognized in the income statement in financial income and expenses. 

Financial debts 

Debts are measured at amortized cost, substantially corresponding to nominal value. 

Cash Flow Statement 

The cash flow statement shows the Company's cash flows for the year broken down by operating, investing and fi-

nancing activities, changes for the year in cash and cash equivalents as well as the Company's cash and cash equiva-

lents at the beginning and end of the year. 

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash flows from operating activities are calculated as the net profit/loss for the year adjusted for changes in working 

capital and non-cash operating items such as depreciation and provisions. Working capital comprises current assets 

less short-term debt excluding items included in cash and cash equivalents. 

Cash flows from investing activities 

Cash flows from investing activities comprise cash flows from acquisitions and disposals of intangible assets, property, 

plant and equipment as well as fixed asset investments. 

Cash flows from financing activities 

Cash flows from financing activities comprise cash flows from the raising and repayment of long-term debt as well as 

payments to and from shareholders. 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise "Cash at bank and in hand". 

The cash flow statement cannot be immediately derived from the published financial records. 



Financial Highlights 

Explanation of financial ratios 

Gross margin 

Profit margin 

Return on assets 

Solvency ratio 

Return on equity 

Gross profit x 100 

Revenue 

Profit before financials x 100  

Revenue 

Profit before financials x 100  

Total assets 

Equity at year end x 100 

Total assets at year end 

Net profit for the year x 100 

Average equity 
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